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FREDERICK S. DELLENBAUGH
ONE WEST SIXTY SEVENTH STREET
NEW YORK

Jan,23rd,1953

My dear Frof.Taft;

I think I wrote you that I was laid
up Bor a brief time with grip;to let you know w hy my
communications ceased.

I have just uwmearthed a large print of J.K.Hillers in
the field with all his paraphernalia which I send you
herewith instead of a stereographic size.

Iffyou wish to mount it for your reproduction I have no
ohjection, Kindly return when you are finished with it.

Hillers did not ordinarily wear a beard. The mule on
the left is Nigger,so named because he was all white!
ihe other I do not remember-or rather I cannot ldentify-
as we had several that were much alike,but Nigger was
different in mahy ways besides his color. Sometimes he
was a demon when one tried to cateh him in the mornkng.

We never "roped" the animals as the Mexicans do be-
cause then you have a flock of wild goats to deal with.
They enjoy the game,Catch me if you canl!

You see the dark box in the middle. We called it the
blind box. It was similar to the one used by Beamam in the
1871 work.

One of the boxes on the ground was for the camera and
the other for extra plates and plateholders. You see a
battered canteen at the foot of the tripod. The place
was probably near a sprin or broo kut often Hillers
worked miles from water. Yhedvdile Rt allorer Syteatogu f@(

Later he developed a dark tent which was made of tnree
thicknesses of cloth-yellow,black,and red,which were
sewn In such a way that they could be dropped over the
tripod and made tight on the ground. &n opening on one
side enabled the operator to enter on his knees and fold
behind him a suffieient amount of the cloth to cut omt
the light. This proved very suwcessful and was lighter to
transport.

In travelling by pack train or by boat extra weight was
reduced in every possoble way-especially with us who were
at that time so far from any supply station.

What a boon the film is now in travelling,.

Nigger has the pack saddle on for the photo.outfit while

the other mule has Hillers's riding saddle.

Judging from the aspens the scene is at a high altitude
but I cannot tell where.
Sincerely yours,

I will forward the other photographs to you soon.
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Jan. 24, 1933

Mr. Peter Neff
1365 lMaryland Ave., 5.V.
Centon, Ohio

Dear Mr. Neff:

Dr. Howard Jones of Circl eville, Ohio, has suggested that I
write you for information concerning your father., I am collecting
material for a history of the tintype, an early imericen form of
photograph, whieh you, of course, know. I wish the history to be as
authentic as possible, and for that reason I wish to base it on
original material as Tar as possible,

The first patent taken out on the tintype process was obtaired by
Hamilton L. Smith of Gambier, Ohio, on Feb. 19, 1856, (U.S. Patent
#14,300) and was assigned to William Neff and Peter Neff, Jr., I
have been able to procure conciderable information from Dr. Jones
concerning Smith, and am hoping that you will be kind enough to
help with information concerning your father.

I have two biographical sketches of your father which furnish

me some Information, but it is not, of course, originsl manuscript
material., Do you know if your father kept a diary, especially during
the period 1850-60, when the original work on tintypes was begun?

If not, do you have letters, note books, early newspaper articles
bearing on this original work? One of the sketel of your father's
life states that he sold out his interests in Smith's pstent in

1858. Do you know to whom the interests were sold? This same sketeh
states that your father wrote "a pamphlet and a booklet deseribing
the process™ in the fifties., Do you know if any of thece are s till
in existence?

I am especially desirous of obteining origimel manusecript
1terial of Smith and your father, as there is another cleaimant for
the honor of originating the tintype, A V. M. Griswold of Lancaster,
Ohio.

Any 1informatlion that you can give me will be very highly
appreciated.

Sinecerely yours,

Robert Taft
Associate Professor of Chemistry
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“PHOSTINT" JOURNEYS DETROIT
VIEWS OF TRAVEL ESTABLISHED 1887
[ =+
LANTERN SLIDES 1244 WASHINGTON BLVD, ARLE DN

“THISTLE"
FHONE CAD 0223

Detroit, Mich., . $. A.

Jameary 24, 1933.

Mr. Robert Taft,

Acsociate Professor of Chemistry,
University of Kansas,

Lewrence, Kans.

Dear Mr. Taft:-

In reference to the Camera &nd negatives
which were taken by Mr. Jackson in the 70's, we wish
to say thet we will sell the negatives &t the rate af
$1.00 each end as to the Camera, which is still in use
at our studio, we will sell this for $10.00.

We wish to say that the Camers in question
is not in the same shape &s it hes been when Ilr. Jackson
used it. A4dditions were rebuilt to this Cemera so that
we could use it in our studio. However, the framework
of the old Camera is still there. If you can use this
Cemera in this shepe we will be glad to hear from you.

The prices quoted, you no doubt realize, are
very reésonéble. If we have to buy eanother Camera to
take the plece of this one it will cost us by far a
greater sum thean quoted you. ALlso the negatives cen
not be dupliceted, and if they could be, they would cost
by far more than $1.00 each.

Trusting thet you will find this s&tisfactory
and thet we mey be favored with your order for this
material, we are

Yours very truly,

Detroit Publishing Company.

5 B

F.J. Carnsck/E

SOLE PUBLISHERS "THISTLE" PRINTS STANDARD THROUGHOUT THE EDUCATIONAL WORLD FOR MORE THAN THIRTY-FIVE YEARS
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Jan, 24, 1933

Mr. E. L. Yonge

lap Curator, American Geographical Society
‘roadway at 156 St.

New York City

Dear Sir:

Thank you for your letter of Jan. 16 concerning photographs of
early VWestern Surveys. The information was exactly what I wanted to
find out.

I have written the Geologicel Survey concerning these and other
photographs; some they have, and many they do not have. Most of the
early surveys were sent out by the Var Department before the organization
of the Geological Survey, end from many ceuses, losses by fire, losses
by transfer, etc., photographs of these surveys are lecking in whole or
in part. 1 have been able to obtain a number of the Jackson photographs
of the Hayden Surveys, and have recently loocated a set of the 0'Sullivan
photographs on the 40th parallel survey in the office of Chief of
Engineers, U, 5. Army. I have hopee of procuring these for purposes
of photographie copying from Vashington.

I should like to ask about the third and fourth items tabulated
in your letter, i.e., the Theeler Survey and the unt itled portfolio.
I am not interested in obtaining a complete set of the "heeler photo-
graphs, but would like to get half a dozen or so representative ones
which eould well include photeographs of personnel, of now familiar
landmarks, of possible incidents of historic importance, etec. Are the
individusl photographs in this portfolio detachable? If so, could you
select a half dozen or so from the portfollo to send me?

With regard to the fourth item, the untitled portfolio, I should
like to ask how many there are in this eccllection. I have been t rying to
obtain some of the Vatkins plietures, snd, if it is not too much trouble,
should like to borrow this portfolio.

e will, of course, stand the expense of packing and transportation
and would feel deeply indebted to you for your time snd trouble in
r-_idin{_:“ me,

You understand, of course, that these are belng borrowed for the
purpose of photographic copying, with the possibility thset some of
them would eventually be published. Acknowledgement to the American
Geographical Cociety would be cheerfully given.

If you do not care to lend the photographs deseribed above to
me personally, I shall be glad to ask our University library to request
them. They have done so on a number of previous occasions.

Again thanking you for your valued services, I am
Yours sincerely,
RT: AV
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1365 MarvYyLAND AVENUE, S. W.

CANTON, OHIO
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ADDRESSE ONLY r Ty T - -
THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS ] s o Bl ] 9’?(\'},/'3'5
WASHINGTOMN, D. C.
DEPARTMENT oF COMMERCE
UNITED STATES PATENT OFFICE

WASHINGTON

~harnt Maf
Robert Taft,
Department of Chemistry,
The University of Kansas,
Lawrence, Kansas,

patent of Hamilton L. Smith bearing No. 14,300,
to in your letter of January 24, was granted
19, 1856 upon an application executed November 30,
this office on December 5, 1855.
Your inquiry concerning a former app tion of

P

ith will be referred to another division of the

etful "I_:'-‘r,

Chief Clerk.
per -GN
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Jan. 28, 1933

The Director
American Museum of Natural History
New York City

Dear Sir:

Mr. McClenahan, director of the Franklin Instl
that I write vou concerning some photographs in

I am collecting material for a manusecript,
Photography in the Explorations of 1 Fest," &
desirous of loecating daguerreo types
General Fremont's fifth expedition
a number of years a resident of Nev
types were copiled photographicelly by Brad
of 1855-56. Do you have any of Carvalho's
Brady's copies of these daguerreotypes
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In addition to the photographs mentioned above, I am a
to locate possible sources of photographs taken on the T wing
espe@itions:
Expedition Date hotographer Type of Vork
issouri Stanley Daguerreotyre
C. C. Mills (?)
ls Hutton et Ple te
Ives el
7. H. 0'Sullivan "
William Bell n
T, He O'Sullivan "
Custer Black Hilles 1875 Illingworth !
Are copies of any of the above phot in your files?
Any help that you can give me will be highly appreciated.
sincerely yours,
Robert Taft
Associate Professor of Chemistry

ntere:

1t temp ting

KANSAS
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY
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Jan, 28, 1933
The Librarian
Brown University
Providence, R. I.

Dear &ir:

Mr. F. H. Meserve of New York City has told me that you
a collection of photographs of the Civil War period. If possibdle,
I should like to ohtain the following information cocncerning

collection:

1. WVhe
types of p 0

cidents or placer, or all thr
in your collect Tha
collection cover®

t 1s the nature of your collection? DIy nature,
otographs you have, Are they nor*"-itv, pteture
e? How many nhotographs are

do the ph raphs ;n

2. Do you know of other collections of historic phot
If so, can you tell me where they are located? 1

Ve Seel

tion," but have not been sble as yet to find the possessor
these collections.

5. What have been the most frequently occurring so
collection? I am endeavoring fto start a all collec
University of Kansas with two objects in mind: (a) a
his toric Juotopr?phtc materials, 1,e., examples of
tintypes, am ypes, collotypes, ete,; and (b)
torie }ho ographs OP the VWest. Any information as ¢
such material would be eratefully received.

1T N

O

1€

4. As stated above, we are beginning a collection of phot

at the University of Kansas. Can you give me sdvice on the

methods of cataloguing and rpreserving such a collectlion? Do you
hhve such photographs on continuous exhibition? If so, do you
have any partieular way of exhibiting them; i.e., vhet protection

from handidang is made?

If the Brown collectiombel el vim ok g%? )dy, n;]; "outﬁlem
ANy nilorm: ion

see that this letter gets to the proper person

which you can give me willb Sincerely yours,
“rt Taft
RT: AW & oclate Professor of Chemistry

ha photographs
marked #from the MacDonald Collection,” and "From the Sutton Collec-

ireces
n here at the
A MBS 1 %

erreotypes,
stionof his-
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Dr. Howard Jones
Circleville
Ohio

Dear Dr. Jones:

Thank you for your le tter of
and for his photograph, which has

n received. 1

the phétograph copled, and, as soon as this is deone, I will

it to you.
Your letter has raised enc
ask you. I do mot think it
ntype as we know it now before
face of the iron was coated witl
was net dilscovered by Schoenboin
into photographie practice until

ATE

concerning Professor Smith

heving
return

._"! the

japanned
d collodion
int

roduced
I am not

disputing your work, of course, because undoubtedly Professor Smith

was Xn‘\? rime:

I am inclined to think, however, thet were

modification of the original da\ uerreo 3
the early pletures of your mother have disappeared s this
tell us something about the type of hils EX]pE ents,

other members of your mother's family who possibly m#ight pos

Your letter also states
iyon. In what work was

Can you tell me when the photograph of Professor Smith was taken
I judge from What you have slready told me thet the platinum

a0 1

was some that Professor Smith himself prepared.

I shall appreciate your continued nid in furmmishing me
information.
Yours truly,
Robert Taft
Assosicte Profess of Chemistry

RT:A

1ting with photograchy before l*af:r:, as your let

went from
3ged while

ate that

would

Cleveland
at

paper

culd like

er states,
on a

1fortun

KANSAS
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY
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Div F/raz

P e 603 LerrEr No.

THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS
WASHINGTON, D. €. 11843?
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
UNITED STATES PATENT OFFICE
WASHINGTON
January 29,
Robert Taft,
Assoc.Professor of Chemistry,
The University of Kansas,
Dept. of Chemistry,
Lawrence, Kansas,
Str:
Copies of ten of the patents referred to in your letter

of January 3rd, were mailed to you on January 16th, at a cost

of $1.00.

The records show pateats No. 11,213, 11,266 and 11,267

were issued to James A. Cutting on July 4, 1854, end July 11,
1854, respectively.

Printed copies of the above patents may be obtained at a
cost of 10¢ per copy, if desired.

Respectfully,

-

BEIN =5,
I: | Z" ) q_ ey ,’/]

N/ A S~ L
/ Chief Clerk.

L
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-

HOWARD JONES, M. D. Hahriiny (212
CIRCLEVILLE,O. ¥ebr uax :‘r 2 1 gt e

Prof «Robert Taft,
erurtmcnt off Chemistry,
University of nhansas
Lawrence, Kansas.

iy dear 8ir:-

Your letter of January 28t]
come to me as per enclosed sli

~ The collodion question I can not settle.
The article on Peter Neff was probably written
by some member of the family whose information
was "hearsay", It is true Professor Smith ex-
perimented on improvenments in taking daguer-
reotypes and this probably led to the tin-
typee

Professor 8mith was always interecsted in
Physicse. He made reflecting telescopes and
lenses for microscopes when at Yale --in
college-~ and his bhrother Robertson when a
Junior at Yale madec a large reflecting tele-
scope which Yale College purchased.

in 1848, Professor H.L.Smith published a
book called "The World". It contains many
excellent wood=-cuts, his own drawing and
some were engraved by his brother Henry.

Frofessor Smith after leaving €ollege was
in the produce business in Cleveland with ny
father for a time. The business failed and
later, just how long, I do not know, he went
to henyon. This information could be obtained
from Rev.Pierce, President of Kenyon,
Gambier, Ohioe
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HOWARD JONES, M. D.
CIRCLEVILLE,O.

The exact/year the photograph you have
was taken I dannot state. It was after I left
Hobart College, after 1875, probably three or
four years. As he sold the process there may
be a patent on it. In conversation with him
he told me his greatest difficulty was getting
suitable papere. Mrs.Buttles Smith, East Aurora,
New York, can tell of this, I think she was
in Geneva at this period.

I have some daguerreotypes of my mother and
sisters ( all the family are now dead)
vhich I believe Professor Smith took. My mother

told me of the long time of exposure and 1
think she told me of his making the plates and
silvering them, and how he iodized them by

holding over a dish of heated iodine crystals,
etce, €lCee

In my ecarly experiments in micro-photography
the sensitized collodion plates showed too
granular under high powers. I think 1 used
whites of eggs later mixed with something else
then immersed in the silver bath. However, 1
have long forgotten the details.

In my boyhood I heard much about Photography,
Optics, Physics, etcs, and on only one certain
point is my memory to be trusted. My mother was
married in 1846, and Professor Smith's experi-
ments in photography were before this date.

This is sure.

Any further aid I can give you I shall be
pleased to doe

Professor 8mith had five brothers and five
sisters, every one of whom had some unusual
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HOWARD JONES, M. D
CIRCLEVILLE , O

talente You will find my mother's biography
in "Who's Who" for 1899=1000.

Very sincerely yours,
i /)
"f 7 ’ R

#

Howard Jones,
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FrEDERICK S. DELLENBAUGH
ONE WEST SIXTY - SEVENTH STREET
NEW YORK

Fe®d, 7th,1933

Dear Prof.Taft;-

There is no hurry about re-
turning the photographs. I would,however,
like to have them before the first of June
when I usually change my daily residence from
the e¢ity to my mountain "fastness",at Crags-
moor,N.¥., From my house there I could almost
wave & signal flag to you! !fma;/J@&mizﬁaﬁA%=

The photograph in the background of your

portrait certainly was a strong argument in
your favor for I have discovered in my long
life that that kind of a man has stability.

If I find other photographs in my collec-
tion that I think you might be interested in
I will inform you. Of course you have all the
U.S.GeSe ones taken by Jack Hillers.

I have one by Illingworth of Custer sitting
behind a grizzly he shot. This is reproduced
in my little 1ife of Custer,p.I62,and as the
University library doubtless has the volume
you could photograph from that.

Mrs Custer identified the persons in it.
You asked about Mrs Custer. Her name is in the
telephone book and some time ago I dropped a
line to her suggesting an hour for me to call,
but evidently she is away-probably dow n in R
Florida. Or she may be 1l1l. I shall no doubt
hear from her later on,and will let you know
where to address her.If she died I have not
heard of it,but it may have occurred recently.

Sincerely yours,
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Feb. 8, 1933

. Louis, lo.

endeavoring to trace a co]

guerreotypes taken

1
by R. H. Vance in California in 1850, he 1 record fin
of them is t1 t they vere "1rc----: ed (300 ¢
of 8t. Louis in 1853 for purpos of e
as you .,rOlJ..u: know, a proi ;'.ﬁ.L early-day
LAocording to m rcmmn he worked in &t. Loulis

later. I th 1 .):_J.Ju.s.: that these daguerreoty
into your possession.

I should li'; to ‘-:'}: also 1f your Soclety
tion of early 8 (inecluding dagusrreot
50, could you ea of the magznitude
collection? llect

Univer: Lt:
to know if 1
of individuals

8 O ek

in our

»
collection.
fight I al ask what ruling your Socilety 3 with regard to
copiing (i.e., otographing) material in your -oll\ etion? Can such

terial be o‘:t ined through inter-library lcans, or must
aphed in your museum?

Any information that you can give me will be highly appreciated.

Yours truly,

Robert Taft
Associate Professor of Chemistry
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ADDRESS ONLY s Lerrer No. - o
THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS
WASHINGTON, D. C.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

UNITED STATES PATENT OFFICE

WASHINGTON
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Feb., 11, 1933

Mr. Frederieck S. Dellenbaugh
1 W. 67%h St.
New York City

Dear Mr. Dellenbaugh:
e will have vour photographs retmrned to you long

return to Cragsmoor. You are very kind In senu
permitting us so much time to make our records.

Might I bother you to send the Illingsworth one of Custer and
grizzly? Our library does not have your life of Custer, but I
will ask our librarian to cbtain a copy of it.# I remember a des-
ecription of the picture from one of Custer's l€tters thet lirs. Custer
published in one of Jer books, Boots and Saddles, I believe.

ith regard to Hiller#&§ pictures, I have these, of course, that
appeared in your books. Do'Vou have the original photographs?
can, of course, copy the half-tones in the books, but we would prefer
to copy directly from the originals, if possible. By the time they
have been copied several times some of the original detail 1s lost,
Ve were able to obtain a very excellent copy of your pieture of
Hillers and will return it to you shortly.

I should like also to procure one of Hillers' pictures that shows
you quite distinectly. Do you have amy such photograph? If you do
not have any of this period, a later one will do.

I have in mind the use of material for two books, 0ld Photographs
a popular history of photography for the layman from 1840-1880, end
a second, Early Photographs of the Vest. Do you think they would be
of sufficient general interest to warrant publication? They certainly
ced. I have

tters

erous with

]

are to me, and seem to be with everyone to whom I have t
been carrying on an extensive correspondence concerning th
with a number of individuals, most of whom have been very

their aid---you and Mr. V. H. Jackson particularly so.

7e
Thank you, too, for your help in procuring Mrs. Custer's interest.

Yours truly,

Robert Taft
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Feb, 11, 1933

American Institute
E. 42nd St.
York City

I am collecting material for tintype, an
early and popular type of American my search for
material I have found that Peter en associnted

with the early history of the tintype, was 1 ab
medal Tor the best malanotype (an early name for the tir tvpe)
by the American Institute in 1856.

I am writing to inguire if your organization is the Ameriean
Institute which made the award to Neff. If so, 1er record
of this award in the T s of your Institute?

1 ir

upon which the award
organization? If so,
copy of it, at our expense?

nstitute oo neerned,
whieh I may

If you do not happen to be the American Ines
can you give me the address of the proper one to
write for the deszired information.

Any ald that you can give me will be highly appreci ated.
Yours truly,

Hobert Teft
Assoclate Professor of Chemistry

T‘/ w
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KENYON COLLEGE

GAMBIER, OHIO

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS
£. H. JOHNSON

€. L. COTTRELL

Feb. 15, 1933

Dr. Robert Taft,
University of Kansasz,
Lawpence, Kansas.
Dear Dre Taft:

I am inclosing a small copy of a portrait which
hangs in the Kenyon College Library, and said to be that of
Hamilton L. Smith.

There does not seem to be much infarmation obtainable
here concerning Professor Smith, and although I have spent some
time in searching, I have not been able to learn anything so far
along the lines in vhich you are interested. A letter to the
following address should bring you full information concerning the
Neff family.

Mrs. Poter Neff,
1365 laryland, S. We,
Canton, Ohio.
If I find anything that seems helpful, I will send it on
to yous Also, I shall be pleased to kmow of the success of your
ow:; investigations, ani especially of the end result in your writing

of a history of photography.

- Very sincerely yours,
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM

WASHINGTON, D. C.

1 X T i (] - =z
Chemistry 2=16=33

rliest dated tintypes taken by
enough to photograph.
We he intype that was with the appli
patent 18¢ is in very poor shape I
and covered with glass. This is the only
been taken by Smith. We will be glad to T

T furnis
2 K N . oL A = i~ E e LR
As the book "Photography on Collodion” is

would not want to loan it, Neff also wrote
of which we have no copy

The book was presented t
Your

.
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&
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE
OF THE CGITY OB MNMEW YORK
LINCOLN BUILDING

SIXTY EAST FORTY-SECOND STREET
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707 East Ogden Avenue,
lilwankee, Wisconsin.
Februaxry 21, 1933.,

The University of Kansas,
Dept. of Cnemistry
Lawerence, Kansas.

Mr. Robert Taft-

Dear Sir:

Your letter of inquiry of Feb. 20 in regard to western photographs
is at hand, and I will list those which might be of enough importance
to be cf interest to you.

These are all new copies of old prints and plates and were pur -
chased with a view of using them for illustrating some of my magazine
articles on frontier life in the west. They are good, clear, contact
prints of high quality. The prices I quote are the same as I paid.

All have neat printed titles except as noted.

1. 01d locomotive, used as early as 1867
on Union Pacific; close-up view taken
in 1929 at Hays, Kansas. Size 44 X 6% ***** Price § .50

2. Portrait of Richard W. Clark, the
original "Deadwood Dick," a stage
driver and guard on the gold cvach
out of Deadwood, 8. D. in the 70's.
Titled in ink; size 44 X 6% #sx4x Price $ B0

3. Statue and grave of Rev. Henry Smith
first preacher in the Black Hills,
wno was killed by Indians, Aug. 20,
1876, Size 42 X 6% Raxtt Price § (50

4. Monument marking spot where Rev.
Smith was killed while traveling
from De&dwocod to Crock City.
Size 43 X 63 REXEY Pricend - b0

5.. Postcard photos as fcllows =
Sitting Bull — full face portrait

Ox Train Freighting Outfit, Ft.
Hays, Kansas, no date. I know from
experience that these photos are
scarce ( not very clear)

L.D. Bertillion holding pair of

Texas longhorns of over 7ft. spread,
from the cave where he discovered
thousands of them. These are a relic
of a range tragedy that occurred

over one hundred and twenty years ago.
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A description. of the historic circumstances surrounding these
mementos of the cpen range, as published in a well known
magazine, appears on the reverse side; a full account of
which was publisbied in the San Antonio Express some years
ago. This photo will soon be by OUTDCOR LIFE in connection
with one of my articles.

None of the postcards have printed

titles, and willl accept 10¢ each for them.

These are all that I wisn to dispeose of that you would be much
interested in, or that could be called important historical ly. Most
of the above are symbols of different phases of western development.

If you feel interested, I would be glad to hear from ycu.

Very Truly,

J.L. Beardsley

707 East Ogden Ave.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin.
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Feb. 27, 1933

Professor E. H. Johnso
Kenyon College
nghier, Ohio
Dear Professor Johnson:

m

fhis is a tardy acknowledgment of your letter of Fe

I am sending the photograph of Prof. Smith tc Dr. Howard

Circl?ville, Ch@o, Who was a nephew of Smith and was quite inti
with him, I think possibly he cen make & certain identity; in cese he
7. Can you give me a 11**19 more info

does, I will let you L

concerning the portreit in the ”hyov Collese libre Is 1t =
painting, photograph, dhbyotng, or It'p and of '!rt size?
suppose there is any date on it which would indjcutm vhen 1t

I have been able to obtain some information ¢ ; Dr, Jones
ref(rred to DTeVIOlnly but have received more throush the “estern
Heserve Historieal Sceiety of Cedveland, which h of Smitht

lett?xu, and also a menuseript of ieff’w. The
ashington haé slso given me some information.
8 copy of the tintype which

€

I am not quite certain how nmy material will be ished

oIl

I have collected a ¢
of early photographs which may bs of sufficient interest to
book fo“m. In either, ace, it will be some time he

4

send you a copy if u,aihle.

Sinecerely yours,

Robert Tarft

RT/w
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Marech 2, 1933
Dr, Howard Jones
Circleville
Ohio

Dear Dr. Jones:

Under§separate cover we are returning the photograph of Prof
Emith, whifh you lent me some time ago. Ve have copled it, and I am
planning to use it when the history is published. I am also sendin
you a copy of another photograph upon which I wish your opinion. I
was obtained from Kenyon College with the notation, "This 1is said ¢t
a photograph of Professor H. L. Smith." Can you make a certain ider
of the nleture; i.e., do you think that it is a photograph of Professor
imith? You will notice the very large microscope in the pilcture.
one of your recent letters to me you told me that a microscope was pre=-
sented to Professor Smith by the English (or French) Microscopical
“oclety, and the mleroscope was now in your possession. ‘os8ibly the
mieroscope in the pieture is your microscope. hen the instrument
presented to Smith, do you know? If the picture is of Professor Smith
I should like to fix the anproximate date when it was teken.

I recently received from Dr, A. J. Olmstead of the National
8 photograph of the tintype mabmitted with Smith's applieaztion for
patent in 18566, It 18 a likeness of a small boy, perhaps eicht years

o

0ld. Do you think this could have been Professor's Smith's son?

It may slso interest you to know that I have recently found that
Professor Cmith was one of the earliest experimenters on photography
in this country. In Silliman's Journal for 1841 there is a letter on
deguerreotypy written in 1840 by a Mr. Goode which refers to some ex=-
periments on the development of the imape in a daruerreotype conducted

by "Mr. H. L. 8mith of Cleveland, Ohio."

If the copy of the supposed Smith portr=it is of any Interest to
you, please keep 1t.
m

l'hank you agein for your courtesy in lending us the Smith photozraph.

Yours very truly,

Robert Taft

RT/w
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE
LINCOLN BUILDING

SIXTY EAST FORTY-SECOND STREET

Gpuause Py
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FREDERICK S. DELLENBAUGH
ONE WEST SIXTY SEVENTH STREET
NEW YORK

Mareh 5th,1933

My dear Prof. Taft;

The print of Hillers and the reproduc-
tion are both safely here. The reproduction is excellent
showing that wyour photographic laboratory knows how.

I have ready to send youysthe one of Custer and the
grizzly-the figures in it identified by Mrs Custer so there
is no mistake-and one of the Mission Dolores in San Fran-
cisco-and one by Illingworth of Custer's expedition asembled
on a plain. This is the Blaek Hills Exp.

I am also sending a photograph of me taken in San F. in
March 1873, This is abewt the way I looked at the time of
the Second Powell Exp. It seems to b e the only one I have
so please guard i1t specially. On p. 243 of the ROMANCEphare
is another portrait of me taken a year or two later.

I have many Beaman-Hillers-wFennemore prints,chiefly
stereoscopic,so it will not be necessary for you to copy any
half tones;unless I have lost some., I seldom lose anything
b ut between the piles of stuff I have here uneclassified
and up at my country place,it is mot always easy to find
what I want. I have always had so many other interesting
things to do than elassifying that 1 neglected the classi-
fication so long that now it is a prodigious task.But I have
two filing cabinets full more or less in order.

In New York one is short of room genmerally and so it

is here as I don't want to encumber the whole place with my
truek. In fact this is a duplex spartment andyere you to

see only the down stairs part you would say I had no books
or MSS at all-but come up into my study!

In case you need some daguerreotypes or ambrotypes 1
have a numb_er of good examples--and one_ of me about three

vears old (not for publicationd that would split your sides
without a second look.

I find one end of Split Mountain Canyon in a photo.

here and will look further for the lower end. It may be that
Beaman did not take that end. If you want it specially,I
ean,as perhaps I mentioned before,get my friend Captain
Abbott to go there from his home near Jensen,and take 1it.

In both cases the strata are almost vertical as they come
out of the waterj;then bending over. :

Perhaps,after all ,it was not you who wanted the prints
of Split-Mountain!

The titles of your proposed books arouse gra%;g&gterest
c

in me. There is no doubt that they will f£ill and

must b e published. If you have no publisher 1 m{nd I would
suggest the Yale Fress,or the Arthur H.Clark Co.,Glendale,
Los Angeles.

‘ot o wady gt With
Hdﬁﬁﬂliﬂ({uw%'%1i&4gﬂ%é;- Hith »eiacda,

51_ qme tad anotlin pr /,f.ajy,/ %AM / ﬁw‘g&h/ ;

JAad f ik gend M%MTM £
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HOWARD JONES, M. D
CIRCLEVILLE .

-
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